
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Pensions Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 JUNE 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alexander Barr (Chairman) 

John Todd (Deputy Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst 
Helen Isaac 
Tim Parsons 
Mike Reed 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe this virtual public 
meeting at the below link: https://youtu.be/ynPYqHYNhXU  

 
 This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location.  Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Chamberlain after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid 

Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant 
matters. This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local 

Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to 
continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town 
Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and 

the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the 
Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line via the City Corporation’s webpages. 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ynPYqHYNhXU


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Session 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. PRESENTATION ON MCCLOUD 
 The Chamberlain to be heard 

 
 For Information 
  

 
6. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
8. REVIEW REPORT FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Session 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Monday, 8 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the City of London Police Pensions Board 
held at 11.00 am. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Todd (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst 
 

Helen Isaac 
Mike Reed 
 

 
Officers: 
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney 
Azeem Bhatti 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 
09.10.20 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain detailing outstanding 
references from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing key risks, ranking 
and mitigation measures. 
 
Officers advised that following up the debate at the previous meeting, the risk 
register had been reviewed and risks updated as follows: 
 
• CHB COLP PSB01 (Actuarial Data): score increased from 1 to 2 to reflect 

that the Board cannot influence the risk of other forces providing inaccurate 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



actuarial data to the Home Office. 
 

• CHB COLP PSB03 (Pension Scheme (Administration): risk updated to 
incorporate the potential need for manual calculation (overall score 
unchanged). 
 

• CHB COLP PSB08 (McCloud Legal case): risk updated to reflect the 
involvement of Police HR. (overall risk unchanged). 

 
It was noted that risk target expiration dates fell between meetings and 
Members supported target dates being rolled forward, with the exception of the 
McCloud judgement risk which would be reviewed at each meeting.  Officers 
undertook to review target dates following the meeting and in response to 
concerns raised by a member, Officers also undertook to check whether the 
McCloud judgement was listed in the CoLP risk register. 
 
Having reviewed the existing risks and actions of the Board’s Risk Register, 
Members were satisfied that appropriate control measures had been put in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on key 
issues in respect of the CoLP Pension Scheme.  Officers highlighted the non-
public Appendix to the report and reminded Members that if they wished to 
discuss the appendix in detail, the public would need to be excluded before this 
debate took place. 
 
The Board was advised that HMT had circulated information in respect of the 
McCloud remedy at the end of the previous week and Officers were currently 
looking at the implications/remedies for the scheme.  The Pensions Office in 
conjunction with CoLP HR and Finance Officers had ongoing dialogue on 
proposed remedies, how they might be implemented and the potential impact 
on the Scheme administration.  
 
There were proposals for a new website managed by the Pensions Team, 
which would be a central hub for sharing information with Officers including any 
updates on the McCloud judgement and remedy.  This would be a more 
effective means of communicating with serving and former Officers and would 
relieve the pressure on the Pensions Team. 
 
In response to questions and observations from Members, Officers advised that 
any financial impact of the McCloud Judgement would be funded  by the Home 
Office.  However, the potential impact on administration resources was not yet 
known. 
 
Board Members commended Officers for the comprehensive report and 
requested that for future reports, Appendix 2 (page 39) should include data for 
the previous 4 quarters. 

Page 6



 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2. That for future reports, Appendix 2 as set out on page 39 of the agenda 

pack, should include data for the previous 4 quarters. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent public business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 
09.10.20 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain detailing outstanding non-
public references from previous meetings. 
 

12. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME STATISTICAL DATA  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London 
Police Pension Scheme membership. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
The Board considered 1 question. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other urgent non-public business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.32 am 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 
Reference 

 

 
Date / Detail 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
Update 

 
12/2019/P 

 

 
12 June 2019 

Item 6 – Presentation 
Officers to be prepared to 
issue a communication to 

scheme members in the event 
of the legal challenge reaching 

a resolution. 
 

 
Matt Mott 

(Chamberlain’s Department) 

Legal Challenges, McCloud & 
Injury Benefits,  still ongoing  

 

 
2/2020/P 

 

 
9 October 2020 

Item 7 – McCloud Ruling 
Training session to be 

provided to Members o
[...]
othelioma) to one or more persons. Objectives: Failure to achieve a major corporate 
objective. 

(B) Impact criteria 

(C) Risk scoring grid 

(D) Risk score definitions 

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management 

Strategy, published in May 2014. 

Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 

Version date: December 2015 

Appendix 2 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



Committee:  
Police Pensions Board 

Date:   
7 June 2021 

Subject:  
The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The Board have agreed that at each meeting that information regarding a range of 
topics in relation to the City of London Police Pension Scheme (the Scheme) would 
be provided along with any updates.   
 

Item Update 

Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme 

Update provided (Appendix 1). 

 

Information of Scheme Record Keeping 

 

No amendments since the last Board 
meeting. 

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints 
procedure 

None to report.  

Any recent Police Pension Scheme 
breaches of the law  

No breaches to report. 

 

Any audit reports relating to the 
administration of the Scheme  

None to report. 

 

Required Training No regulatory changes to report. 

Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA18) – 
Data Retention Policy 

No amendments since last Board 
meeting. 

General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) / Data Protection Act 2018 
(DPA18) – Privacy Notice 

No amendments since the last Board 
meeting. 

Legal Challenge 1 
 

Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State 
for Justice v McCloud and others 

The Court of Appeal has ruled that 
reforms made to the judges’ and 
firefighters’ pension schemes were 
discriminatory on the grounds of age.  

Update presentation to be given by the 
Pensions Office. 

 

Page 
[...]
  staff are managed on their output, 

objectives and priorities, not on their 
physical presence in the workplace 

 
There is a Chamberlain’s “return to 
office” working group that the Pension 
Office is part of to ensure the business 
needs of the pension administration and 
the needs of its employees are 
considered in a new long term 
fundamental change into working more 
flexibly to allow us to be more efficient 
and responsive. 
 

The Target Operating Model (TOM) A new TOM has been announced for the 
financial year 2021/22 and a high level 
structure has been approved by the 
Court of Common Council. 

Recruitment to senior posts in the new 
structure has been finalised and the 
implementation of the TOM has begun – 
although many areas of it are still under 

Page 36



consultation.  It is anticipated to be fully 
in place with effect from 31 March 2022. 

When further relevant details are known 
they will be brought to the attention of the 
Board. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are requested to review the information and provide any comments. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Annual Schedule of events 
Appendix 2 – Statistical information 
 
 
Contact: 
Graham Newman 
Email: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Appendix 1 

City of London: Police Pension Scheme 
Annual Schedule of Events 

 

Date Due Event Date Completed 

12  February 2021 Deadline for Pensions Regulator 
Scheme Survey 

12 February 2021 

March / April 2021 Submit IAS19 data to Scheme 
Actuary 
 

9 April 2021 

1 April 2021 Employee Contribution band 
implementation 
 

1 April 2021 

1 April 2021 Employer Contribution 
implementation 
 

1April 2021 

1 April 2021 Revaluation of CARE benefits 
 

1 April 2021 

First Monday in April 
after 6  April 2021 

Pensions Increase – Annual 
Inflation Increase 
 

12  April 2021 

April 2021 IAS19 month 12 update if necessary 
 

n/a 

30 April  20
[...]
 

Police Pension Board - Board Member Record of Attendance 
 

 9/10/2020 8/02/2021 

Alexander Barr  X X 

Helen Isaac X X 

Henry Colthurst (i) X X 

John Todd X X 

Mike Reed  X X 

Timothy Parsons   

 
Notes: 

(i) Joined the Board in October 2020 

 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	6 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Risk Register
	Risk Register - Appendix 1
	Risk Register - Appendix 2

	7 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update
	Update - Appendix 1
	Update - Appendix 2

	8 Review Report for City of London Police Authority Board
	Report to Police Authority Board - Appendix 1

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Outstanding References



Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Monday, 7 June 2021  
 

Minutes of the informal meeting of the City of London Police Pensions Board 
held virtually at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alexander Barr (Chairman) 
John Todd (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Henry Colthurst 
Helen Isaac 
 

 
Officers: 
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Clerk confirmed that this was an informal meeting. Any views reached by 
the Committee today would have to be considered by the Chamberlain after the 
meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid-19 Approval 
Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant 
matters. This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of 
formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 
15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions 
through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him 
after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is 
known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the Covid-19 
Approval Procedure were to be made available on line via the City 
Corporation’s webpages. 
 
Apologies were received from Michael Reed. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 February 2021, be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing the outstanding 
references from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 
 

5. PRESENTATION ON MCCLOUD  
The Board received a verbal presentation regarding McCloud. Members raised 
a number of questions:-  
 

• The City of London Police were represented on smaller sub-groups 
feeding into the work, rather than on the main group responding to the 
review. The Pensions Team were asked to provide the Board with the 
make up of the main delivery bodies and any implementation groups – 
highlighting the COLP’s involvement. 3/2021/P. 
 

• Members were concerned that delay would impact pensioners on the 
2015 scheme, who die before they are put back on the legacy scheme. It 
was confirmed that no changes to the plans could be made until the 
relevant legislation was passed, this could take up to two years. The 
Pensions Team were asked whether the Remembrancer could give a 
steer on whether work could begin on implementing the remedy in 
advance of the legislation being passed to ensure the implementation 
can be finalised within the expected timeframes. 4/2021/P. 
 

• Once legislation had been passed, it would be implemented 
retrospectively and cases assessed on an individual basis. Advice would 
need to be given by an independent source, even in the cases where the 
beneficiary had passed away. The Board wanted to be sure that the 
Force had in place appropriate resources to provide access to 
independent financial advice. All other forces were in the same position 
and the Board were keen to be a leader in how this could be managed. 
Members believed the Force should be making advance preparations to 
ensure there are sufficient additional resources to allow for the 
implementation of the McCloud Remedy. 
 

• There was a focus on risk and the need to review the risk register. It was 
suggested that the existing McCloud risk be re-written as a key risk with 
four to five sub risks and how they will be proactively managed. 
5/2021/P. 
 

• A strategic approach was required, particularly on communications that 
were informative but not overwhelming. The Pensions Team asked a 
Member if they could pass on any recent Federation 
circulars/publications in respect of McCloud 
 

• It was expected that the Pensions Team would have a lot of work to do – 
this resource would also need management. Time had already been 
dedicated to drawing communications together from the Government, 
Pensions Office and Federation. Discussions with software providers are 
underway but there was a risk that work done in advance could be 
jeopardised should the legislation not be passed as anticipated. 

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 



 
6. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - RISK REGISTER  

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing key risks, ranking 
and mitigation measures. 
 
Beyond discussions held at item 5 in respect of McCloud, the Board had 
nothing further to add. It was felt that the risks were otherwise accurate and fit 
for purpose. 
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

• The report be noted; 
 

• Appropriate control measures were in place to mitigate risks contained 
within the Pension’s Board risk register; and  

 

• Detail of high-level risks associated to McCloud, be included within 
future iterations of the report. 

 
7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE  

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on key 
issues in respect of the CoLP Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. REVIEW REPORT FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London 
Police Annual submission to the Police Authority Board.  It was requested that:- 
 

• Dates be added on the chairmanship of the Board in paragraph nine.  

• The wording be amended to say that members have to undertake 
training, the need for which is reviewed periodically. 

• An explanation be included for why virtual training has not been 
possible. 

 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted ahead of its submission to the City of 
London Police Authority Board. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent public business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
February 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing outstanding non-
public references from previous meetings. 
 
It was suggested that regular training take place at each meeting 7/2021/P. 
 
It was requested that the numbers of active vs deferred members of the 
schemes, be included for reference at each meeting. 6/2021/P. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions in non-public session. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other urgent non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.53am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


